

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION

MUNROE COUNTY EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM and ROOFERS LOCAL NO. 149 PENSION FUND, Individually and on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,)	Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-00241-WMR
)	
)	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
)	PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN
)	SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED
Plaintiffs,)	MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
)	APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION
vs.)	SETTLEMENT
THE SOUTHERN COMPANY,)	
THOMAS A. FANNING, ART P.)	
BEATTIE, EDWARD DAY, VI, G.)	
EDISON HOLLAND, JR., JOHN C.)	
HUGGINS and THOMAS O.)	
ANDERSON,)	
)	
)	
Defendants.)	
<hr/>)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND OF THE LITIGATION	3
A. Summary of Plaintiffs’ Claims, Litigation History and Settlement Negotiations	3
III. PRELIMINARY SETTLEMENT APPROVAL	6
A. The Standard for Judicial Approval of Class Action Settlements	6
B. The Relevant Factors Governing for Preliminary Approval.....	7
C. The Proposed Settlement Meets Each of the Rule 23(e)(2) Factors	8
1. Plaintiffs and Their Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Class	8
2. The Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s Length.....	9
3. The Settlement Is Adequate in Light of the Costs, Risks, and Delay of Trial and Appeal.....	9
4. The Proposed Method of Distributing Relief to the Class Is Effective	11
5. Attorneys’ Fees	12
6. The Parties Have No Other Agreements Besides the Supplemental Agreement Concerning Opt-Outs	13
7. Class Members Are Treated Equitably.....	14
D. The Settlement Is Fair, Adequate and Reasonable Under the <i>Bennett</i> Factors	15
1. The Potential Obstacles to Success at Trial Support Approval of the Settlement	15
2. The Settlement Amount Is Within the Range of Reasonableness	17

	Page
3. The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of Continued Litigation Support Approval of the Settlement.....	19
4. The Stage of Proceedings Supports Approval of the Settlement.....	20
E. The Recommendation of Experienced Counsel Favors Approval of the Settlement	20
IV. NOTICE TO THE CLASS	21
V. PROPOSED SCHEDULE	23
VI. CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Amason v. Pantry, Inc.,
 No. 7:09-CV-02117-RDP, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90537
 (N.D. Ala. July 3, 2014).....6

Beavers v. Am. Cast Iron Pipe Co.,
 164 F. Supp. 2d 1290 (N.D. Ala. 2001).....16

Behrens v. Wometco Enters., Inc.,
 118 F.R.D. 534 (S.D. Fla. 1988), *aff'd*, 899 F.2d 21
 (11th Cir. 1990).....8, 16, 17, 20

Beneli v. BCA Fin. Servs.,
 324 F.R.D. 89 (D.N.J. 2018).....11

Bennett v. Behring Corp.,
 737 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1984)*passim*

Bennett v. Behring Corp.,
 96 F.R.D. 343 (S.D. Fla. 1982), *aff'd*, 737 F.2d 982
 (11th Cir. 1984).....6

Cervantes v. Invesco Holding Co. (US), Inc., et al.,
 No. 1:18-cv-02551-AT, slip op. (N.D. Ga. Aug. 13, 2020)12

Cifuentes v. Regions Bank,
 No. 11 CV 23455 FAM, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37458
 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 20, 2014).....6, 16, 19

Cotton v. Hinton,
 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977)20

Garst v. Franklin Life Ins. Co.,
 No. 97-C-0074-S, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22666
 (N.D. Ala. June 28, 1999).....15, 16, 17, 18

In re CP Ships Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
 578 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2009)2, 8

	Page
<i>In re Domestic Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 141 F.R.D. 534 (N.D. Ga. 1992)	21, 22
<i>In re Domestic Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 148 F.R.D. 297 (N.D. Ga. 1993)	17
<i>In re Genworth Fin. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 3:14-cv-682-JAG, 2016 WL 7187290 (E.D. Va. Sept. 26, 2016).....	13
<i>In re Motorsports Merch. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 112 F. Supp. 2d 1329 (N.D. Ga. 2000).....	7
<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	7
<i>In re Netbank, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 1:07-cv-02298-TCB, slip op. (N.D. Ga. Nov. 9, 2011)	13
<i>In re Nissan Motor Corp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.2d 1088 (5th Cir. 1997)	22
<i>In re Smith</i> , 926 F.2d 1027 (11th Cir. 1991)	20
<i>In re Sunbeam Sec. Litig.</i> , 176 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (S.D. Fla. 2001).....	17, 18, 20
<i>In re Theragenics Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 1:99-cv-0141-TWT, slip op. (N.D. Ga. Sept. 29, 2004)	13
<i>In re U.S. Oil & Gas Litig.</i> , 967 F.2d 489 (11th Cir. 1992)	6, 7, 8
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	19

Page

Kamakana v. City & Cty. of Honolulu,
447 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2006)14

Mashburn v. Nat’l Healthcare, Inc.,
684 F. Supp. 660 (M.D. Ala. 1988).....21

Pelzer v. Vassalle,
655 F. App’x 352 (6th Cir. 2016)13

Poertner v. Gillette Co.,
No. 6:12-cv-803-Orl-31DAB, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116616
(M.D. Fla. Aug. 21, 2014),
aff’d, 618 F. App’x 624 (11th Cir. 2015)6

Ressler v. Jacobson,
822 F. Supp. 1551 (M.D. Fla. 1992).....19

Sterling v. Stewart,
158 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 1998)7

Strube v. Am. Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co.,
226 F.R.D. 688 (M.D. Fla. 2005)15, 21

Turner v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.,
472 F. Supp. 2d 830 (E.D. La. 2007).....15

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C.
§78j(b).....3
§78t(a).....3
§78u-4(a)(4)3

Page

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 23	21, 23
Rule 23(b)(1).....	21
Rule 23(c)(2)(A)	21
Rule 23(e)(1)	2, 7, 8
Rule 23(e)(2).....	2, 7, 8, 14
Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(ii).....	11
Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iii)	12
Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iv).....	13
Rule 23(e)(2)(A)	8
Rule 23(e)(2)(D)	14
Rule 23(e).....	6
Rule 23(f).....	5, 9, 10

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

David F. Herr, <i>Manual for Complex Litigation</i> (4th ed. 2019).....	7
